
F. No. * fftiz tzo2o-Nr
Government of India

Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment
Departme,t of Empowerment of persons with Disabilities

Sth Floor, Pt. Deendayal Antyodaya Bhawan, CGO Complex
Lodhi Road, New Delhi * 1l00OB.

Dated: ZA.OA.ZOZ2

To,
Shri Nachiketa Rout,
Director, NIEPMD,

Chennai.

sub: Minures of 47th EC meeting of NIEpMD, chennaj held on 17.03.2azz
through VC.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your lerter No. NIEPMD/(2s)/4lrhlEC /2a21-22dated 22'A3.2022 and to forward herewith approvecl minutes of the 41tt1 ECmeeting of NIEPMD, chennai herd on fi.a3.2d22 through vc.

? ^ You are requested to circulate the above minutes among the members ofEC after signature on each page.

3' This issues with the approval of Joint Secretary (RS) & the Chairperson,
EC, NIDPMD, Chennai.

Yours faithfull5r,

>IL@T
?"PPL

J,-,,
tl-z- (Navin Kumar)

Under Secretary (NI}

\$rl*,H
w$



Minutes of the 47th EC meeting of NIEPMD, Chennai held on lTrh Ivlarch 2022 through H-
mode under the chairmanship of Joint Secretary and chairman EC-NIEpMD.

Members Present through online:

1" Shri Rajeev Sharma Chairpersorl
Ioint Secret&ry, DHP\ffD, MSJ&E
Govt of lndia.

Shri Kstritij Mohan
Directsr (lFD)
MSJ&B, Govt of India

Shr:i Vineetsinghal
DifgCtOf fi r{.1}

DEPwD, M'$J&Y,
Govt of Ind,ia

Shri Govindaraj
Madur&i,
Emait Id: sris gr7\@gmail,com
Contact No. : 63 74S 4&342

fuIs.Kusum Gupta
New Delhi
Ernail Id: kusumguptaO AT @grnai I . corll
Contact No.:93I 1 305286

Sfri Nachiekta Rout
Director
NIEPMD

2.

J.

4,

5.

6.

fulember

h,{enTher

Me nrtrer

fu'ler:rL:er

lvlernber Secretary

The Member Secretaly welcomed the Chairperson and Members.The mernbers wanted ts havo
an overview about aetivities of NIEPMD.WiIh the perrnission of the Chairperson,Annual Report
of NIEPhIID 2AZA-21was presented to brief the activities ofNIEpMD

Agenda point 47.01:

Confirlnatir:rn of rninutes of,previous meeting ie.44th rneeling sf the Executive Counoil held on
20th O*ober 202lthrough e-mode and 45th by circulation.

D$,cision:

'l'he Cauncil confir rtred tlle minutes o{'the meetings.

\crl
.l rr

)F/wffi



Agenda Poin t 47 .02

Action taken reporr o* the resolutions of the 44th Meeting

october 20zl through e-rnode, 45t1r, 46th by sirculatiorr

council held on 17tri March ?021 vide agerrda 74.a2'

of the Executive council held on ?0th

and the 14th Meetirrg of tlre General

Decision:

TheCourcilnotedtheactiontakenreportontheresolutionof.44thmeetingoftheExecutive
Councii hetd on ZOtit.i"ter 2A2{,ft r"g;';-*'dtalongwith 45th and 46th EC bv the

citculation

with regard to the action taken on the manpower availability and requirement of NIEPMD' the

coun,oil noted that ,:r-"rl"*r-r"grr* stafion roll in the respectivi depa*ment of the HR'D

programme *au giruri;;;;tig""tion of Principal without"any financial irnplication' This was

keeping in view ,i* A*-ii", ani natureof ""rurIir"l 
post whicir were for 1 I rnonths o*ly'

Agelrda Point 4?.03

Draft Annual Report and Audited Accounts for the yeat202A-21

Decision:

The Cotmcil APProved the Anr:ual

Agenda Point 47.94

Report and Audited Accoltnts for the year 2A20-21 '

Approval of the Annual Action Plan of NIEPMD' Chennai for the financial

with Budget Estimates'

year 2022-23 along

Decision:

The council verified the Budget Estimate in detailed' The council advised that a building

pr.ojectMonitoring C"*mitt"" Ihoda U. "*'ti*t"J 
wherein the progress on the fund utilisation

be monitored on quarterly basis. rn" *r"ur*.l;; of the pievious quarter should be

rrU*i*a *hile applying the next quarter fund'

TheCourrcilApprovedtheBudgetEstimateofNIEPMD,Chennaiforthefinancialyear2W2-23
as detailed below:

nn 2o??-73 in laklts

UPPORT TO NI
434,00

tlret than B uildingiry.ecll
Pr oiects (-SCIST

C ur:proved building Projects
714.00

ADIP FT}NDING
846.71

o.rt ADIP Activities

ffiPROGRAMME
SC General

64,00
216.00

50.00

,bl , qlv



l' (ier:eral
0.00

?00.00
50.00

Agenda poin t 47 .*s

Itearrangernents of clepartment of NIIIPMD

Ilecision:

The council approvecl tlre rearrangement *f
Institute the sanctioned posts of NIEpMf] r,vill
other ndditional financial inrplication.

Agenda point 47.06

ABproval for post:construction terrnite treatmenr on existing buildings at NIEPMD, ctrcr,rnai.

Decision;

The Counsil approved the proposal however, advised to go for open tender and fol.low GFRprocedures, as pest ffeatment is offered by many companiei and in'order to !.t tt" *mptitive
rale.

Agenda point47.02

Reartaugtment and additional'egsential provisions to parent waititlg rCIom at }IIBFMD, Chennai

Dsefuion;

J'43 loungil 'app,roved the- proposal however advised that a Strucrural audit of the exisringhilding of NIE"Pfu{D Tay ui done by the IIT lvladras in order to have a wholistie approaoh on
the $huCIture of the Buitding.

{s the p:oposal subrniued now,.is an imnnediate and emergency work to be carried out, theCouncil approved the proposal to carry sut the work thloueh cpWD ;,ff; financial
i.mplieation of Rs. I 5,07,40A/ -

Ageuda point 47.08

Provisinn of ccrv. I{o sysrem and i I Kv HT RMc pancl along with satbty eartlring ir:r the
newly con$tructed sc/sr huitding at NIEPMD. * 

n , - 
$n

4)tu&Y

departm$nts of NIEPMD. As proposed by tlre
be filled up within the departnlsnts without any

wru

NER

Swatclr Action Plarr



Decision:

The Council approved the proposal fbr the following work through CPWD:

Sl.Itlo Name of the Work Anrount

1 nrorictitrg 1 lKV HT RMG panel along with safbty

earthing anrJ sonnected works fbr newly constructecl

SCISI' Flostel at hilEPIvlD

Rs.13,04,9741- inclurding 5%

contingencies

2 i":*iis rvater filtratioll systetn at

nerv}1, constructed SCIST' I-lostel at lrilEPMD . .

Rs. I 5,74,5351- including 5%

contingencies

With regard to the installation of CCTV equipments at newly constructed SC/ST Hostel at

NmpU6, the Courrcil advised to put up the proposal with the number of cameras to be installed,

details on hardware, length of running conidor. distance between each camera, number of bends

in each corridor etc- Als=o. the Council advised to go for open tender and follow GFR procedures

for CCTV.

Agenda point 47.09

Approval for construction of PVC coated GI chain link fencing atound SC/ST hostel, canleell,

Men's and Ladies hostel for G+7 SC/ST Ruilding.

Decision:

The Council did not approve the proposal"

Agenda point 47.10

Ratification for extension of hostel facitity outside NIEPMD campus till handing over of G+7

SC/ST beneficiaries building.

Ilecision:

The council ratified the action taken and approved the proposal.

Agenda point 47.11

Engagement of prostlretics and Orthotics core faculty for Bachelor in Prosthetic & Orthotic

(BPO) course

f)ecisiott:

The Council advisecl that NIEPMD should have an Expendiilre Refonnation Council wherein

the income and expenditure for each Course should be assessed. The course.fee should meet the

expenditure to be incurred for each programme and it should be financially sustainable' The

proposal rnay be revisitedwith above details" ^Ailq-{

,;;izffi ffi



Agenda point 47.12

Engagement of senior consultant tbr the Estate and Mainlenance.

Decision:

fhe Council approved the pr:oposal ftir engagernent of' senior consultant for Estate and
Maintenance on conttact basis till the regular incumlent resume duties at NIEpMD after all his
inquiry and clearance from CBI.

The minirnum essentieil qualilication fbr Senior Consultant (Estate & Maintenence) ori
contract: B.E with 3 years experience.

Agenda point 47,t3

AdditionalCharge of Accounts Officer. NIEPMD

Decision:

The ,council approved the proposal for giving adclitional charge of Accounts Officer to
Smt.J.Kanchana. ACBO.

Agenda point 47.I4

Engagement of Professionals for implemer:tatjon of ADip

I)ecision:

The Council did not approve the proposal and advised to use internal statf for implenrentation of
ADIP.

The work load rvill be there for the prolbssional only duripg the
services of'manpo\;er available in CI{Cs. DDRC shall be utiiised
Camps of i\ilEPh,tD.

Agenda point 47, 1S

Approval fbr renrJvation o{'comffiittee Hall.

Decision:

The Council approved the proposal for renovation of Cr:mrnittee l{all through CpwDwith the
tinancial implication of Rs.9,72.000/- touards civil work anci Rs.1,99,000 iowards electrical
work, subject to rhe availability of funcl.

Agenda paint 47.16

lnvestigation in cBl case RC No.00322021A 00i3 of cBl. Ac'B chennai in respscr of shri
Mohammed lbrahim. AAO(AJc) and Slri S.K.Sa:ny. AEM0

471{

canlp activities, Flence the
cluring the conduct $f ADIP

ffi$h:



Decision:

The Council noted rhat CBI has filed a case against Shri Mohammed lbrahaim, AAO(A/c) and
Shri S.K.Samy, AEMO vide case RC No.00322021A 0013 of CBI and one more case against
shri Mohammed lkrrahim, AAo(Alc) vide case No:0032202IA 00a3 of cBI.

The Counsil also advised to check tlte rule position on subsistence allowance as per CCS(CCA)
Rule.

Agenda point 47,17

Revival of Posts of.feur Associate professor at NIEpMD

Decision:

The cou[cil noted that three post of Associate Professor have not been revived by Ministry of
Expenditure and liinance. Director NIEPMD emphasized that the three Associate 

-professor 
are

essefitial as longterm HRD Courses are being offered in the res.pective area. Professor/ Associate
Professsr.has thi responsibility and function as principal of the courses. At present an interim
'measrre in the absence of Associate Professor on regular roll, the senior most staff of the
'department function as the Prineipal of the College. The-Council noted and advised to submit the
proposal to DEPwD on revival of posts.

Agenda point 47.I8

Entrustment of Audit of Annual Accounrs of NIEPMD by cAG, New Delhi.

Decision:

The Council approved the proposal in principle for entn:stment of Audit of Annual Accounts of
NIEPMD by CAG, New Delhi for next 5 years ie,,2021 -22 to 2A23-26. However, advised to
send the proposal to DEPwD immediately.

Agenda point 47.I9

Budget for the FY 2a22-23 and Annual Action plan of cRC-Kozhikode

Decision:

The Council approved the budget fior the financial year 202?-23 and annual action plan of CRC-
Kozhikode to the tune of R.s.434.50 lakhs and other projects to the tune of Rs.93.50 iakhs.

Sl.]'.1o. Head Amount Rs, in
[-akh

I Recurring Salary 23 0.00
7 Rec r-rrring otlrer tharl S-al ar:y 134.50
.J

J Non-Recurring 70.00
[otal 434.50

J'L/1flt.|,

,t'iiM



Other Projects:

S L}rlcl. Particulars Anlount
Lakh

Its. ln

I ADIP 50.00
? skill 'f 

ra ining 03 s0
1
J Accessi bi I i tr,,(Ja rn pai grr 0s 00
4 ltesearrl, @r:ent 05.00
5 Arvareness (ierrera t i on Pl'ograntrne 10.00
s Earllj lnter rrention Cqnrre (EIC) 20.00

93.50

Agenda point 47.20

security. Maintenance and Housekeeping of the new builcting of cRC-Kozhikode.

Decision:

Ihe Council appr"ovcil the proposal to carry out the work through CPWD for Maintenance of
Eleca'ical. plumtring. DC sel, Transf<lrmer. ELV etc rvith the financial implication of
Rs.3,13.8i3l-.

In respect of the prnposal submitted to provide watch & ward services to
ensuring security and LJp keeping and creaning of common areas of cRC
cleaaing of internal office premises, the council advised to float tsnder
procedures.

Agenda point 47.21

Proposal fbr budget esrimares for the year ZA2Z-Z3ofCRC A & N.

Decision:

The Council approved tlre budget estimate for the financial year 2022-Z.j fbr CRC-A&N to the
tune of Rs,2l 0 lakhs and orhcr praiects to rhe tune of Rs.94 lakhs.

Sl.lJr:. ["leact Amount lLs. in
Lakh

I ltecurrifig Salary 1 05.00
? Itecurrirrg other than Salary 36.00
n
J Non-Rer'urring 69.00

l"otal 2I0.00

T*

CRC campus arld
campus including
and follorv GFR

$j*
<v

Iq
ffif.*-#
:603

tr
w



Other Projects:

Sl.No. Particulars Amount Rs. in Lakh
1 ADIP 3 5.00
2 Skill 'l-rairting

01 .00

3 r\ccessi Lr i I i ty C arnpai gn 0s.00
4 Research & I)evelopment 01.00
5 Arvtrreness Generation Pro gramme 10.00

6 Mocltl Sclrool 22.00

7 Early Inten,ention Centre (EIC) 20 00

94.00

Agenda point 47.22

Proposal for establishrnent of Audiology roorn with essential infrastructure in CRC-A&N

Decision:

The Council approved the proposal for establishment of Audiology r,oom and procuremeff of
essential equipment at CRC-A&N with the financial implication of Rs.14,75,000/- subject to
availability of fr"rnd.

Agenda point 47.23

Proposalto hire a vehicle for shuttle services for Divyangi'an

Decision:

The expenditure for hiring the vehicle for shuttle services of Divyangjan will be a recurring
expenditure. As the objective of CRCs is to be provide rehabilitation services for the
Divyangjans.No transportation charges included in the user charges being collected flom the
clients.The Council advised to explore the facility with the StateTransport department of A&N to
facilitate the clients of CRC-A&N to avail the shuttle services,

Agenda poirrt 47.24

'Budget 
for the fir:ancial year 2022-23 ancl annual action plan of CRC-Shillong

Decision:

'Ihe Council approved the budget proposal and arurual action plan of CRC-Shillong for the
financial year:2022-23 to the ture of Rs.581.51 lakhs and other projects to the tune of Rs.55.50
lakhs.

Sl.No. Head Anrount Rs. in [,akh
I RecuI'I'ing Salary 98" 88

? Recuring othcr than Salary 30.1 3

3 l.lon-RecLlr rirrB 452.50
"fotai

581,51

' ,,',i1, -



Other Projects:

Amount fts"
Lakh

ln

1 2s Oil
2 03.50
J 0t.00
4 0r 00
) 05.00
6 ?0,00

-a-655.5U

Agenda point -17.25

Approval o1' I.,ogo for CI{Ct-shillong.

Decision:

The Council advised ro sencl the file to D[pwD for cRC-shillong logo approval.

The nreeting endecl with rhanks to the chair and other members.

1

S I "Jrlo. Particulars

ADII}
Skill "l'raining

Acces.s i b i I it"r, C n rrr pai gn
ltesear.ch & De\/clopment
Arvareness Gen er"ati on Programme
Early lnten,ention Centre (EIC)


